IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

October	Term, A.D.	2021

In the Matter of Amendments to)
Rule 2.09 of the Wyoming Rules of)
Appellate Procedure)

ORDER AMENDING RULE 2.09 OF THE WYOMING RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

The Permanent Rules Advisory Committee, Appellate Division, has recommended that the Court amend Rule 2.09 of the Wyoming Rules of Appellate Procedure. The Court finds the proposed amendments should be adopted. It is, therefore,

ORDERED that the amendments to Rule 2.09 of the Wyoming Rules of Appellate Procedure, attached hereto, be, and hereby are, adopted by the Court to be effective April 15, 2022; and it is further

ORDERED that this order and the amendments be published in the advance sheets of the Pacific Reporter; the amendments be published in the Wyoming Court Rules Volume; and that this order and the amendments be published online at the Wyoming Judicial Branch's website, http://www.courts.state.wy.us, on the "Rule Amendments" page. The amendments shall thereafter be recorded in the journal of this Court.

DATED this 1st day of February, 2022.

BY THE COURT:

/s/

KATE M. FOX Chief Justice

Wyoming Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 2.09. Payment of filing fee, motion to proceed in forma pauperis, and disposition.

(d) A notice of appeal may be filed, signed, or verified by electronic means (including but not limited to email) in accord with W.R.C.P. 5(e). Regarding the docket fee, the electronically filed notice of appeal either (1) must be accompanied by an electronically filed motion to proceed in forma pauperis or (2) the docket fee must be paid in accord with W.R.C.P. 5(e)(3)(A). faxed or emailed to the clerk of the trial court; the notice of appeal shall not be filed until payment of the docket fees is received by the clerk of the trial court or a motion to proceed in forma pauperis is received by the clerk of the trial court, pursuant to this rule and Wyo.Stat.Ann. § 5-3-205.
